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No. 113, A] [Published April 15, 1933. 

CHAPTER 75. 

AN ACT to repeal subsection (2) and amend subsection (1) of 
section 289.06 of the statutes, relating to filing of liens. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as fallows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 289.06 is repealed. 
SECTION 2. Subsection ( 1) of section 289.06 of the statutes is 

amended to read: (289.06) * * * No lien hereby given shall 
exist and no action to enforce the same shall be maintained unless 
within sixty days in all cases provided for in section 289.02 and 
within six months in all other cases from the date of the last 
charge for performing such work and labor or of the furnishing of 
such materials a claim for such lien shall be filed as hereinafter 
provided in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of the county 
in which the lands affected thereby lie and such action be brought 
and summons and complaint filed within * * * two years 
from such date * * * . Siich claim for lien may be filed and 
docketed within such sixty days or within such six months, as the 
case may be, notwithstanding the death of ~the owner of the prop­
erty affected thereby or the person with whom the original con­
tract was made, with like effect as if he were then living. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi­
cation. 

Approved April 13, 1933. 

No.137, A] [Published April 15, 1933. 

CHAPTER 76. 

AN ACT to repeal section 340.695 of the statutes and to create 
chapter 164, relating to machine guns and to make uniform the 
law with reference thereto. 

The people of the state of Wisfonsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as fallows: 
SECTION 1. A chapter of the statutes is created to be num­

bered and to read : 
CHAPTER 164. 

UNIFORM M.ACHINE GUN ACT. 

164.01 DEFINITIONS. (a) "Machine gun" applies to and in­
cludes a weapon of any description by whatever name known from 


